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GATEWAY UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT                                                                            
BUDGET ASSUMPTIONS 

June 27, 2018 

 

The annual budget is a planning document which translates educational policy into sound 

instructional programs through the allocation of financial resources.  This Budget Adoption document 

reflects expected revenues and planned expenditures for the 2018-2019 school year.  The adoption 

of the 2018-2019 Preliminary Budget is required by June 30, 2018.  Prior to the adoption of this 

budget, the Board conducted a public budget hearing on June 20, 2018.  This is in accordance with 

state prescribed procedures for single budget adoption, which requires that the budget be adopted 

and submitted to the County Office of Education on state required forms by June 30th.   

The Preliminary Budget is presented based on the Governor’s May 2018 Revise where he revised his 

economic projections for both the current year and next, with the updated 2018-19 COLA of 3.7% 

from the State of California Adopted Budget. 

REVENUES 

 The LCFF COLA is 3.7% with GAP Funding of 100%.  The District ADA is projected to continue to 

decline, therefore, funding is based on prior year ADA OF 2151.6; a decrease of 7.26.  The LCFF 

funded dollars are projected at $23,018,635; $1,483,328 more than received in 2017-18.  Funding 

rates are estimates based on the state economic growth continuing.  A portion of the LCFF revenue 

is generated from the unduplicated count of low income, English learner and foster youth students.  

Known as Supplemental and Concentration Grants, these funds need to be used to improve or 

increase services for the targeted students.     While the estimated LCFF revenue for the District is 

projected to increase $1,483,328, the LCAP percentage to Increase or Improve Services for the 

targeted students is increasing $763,158, leaving only $720,170 for the general operations of the 

District. This $720,170 has to cover projected operating cost increases, such as STRS and PERS 

increases of $329,774, step and column of $196,872, a retirement incentive for Certificated retirees, 

which will be approximately $97,000 with employer paid statutory benefits, the $295,066 transfer to 

Fund 20 to set aside current year retirees District paid health and welfare benefits, along with other 

increases in the cost of operations, such as water, gas, and electricity.  The District will need to plan 

expenditures carefully to avoid adding to the structural deficit while also complying with the LCAP 

Percentage to Increase or Improve Services expenditure requirement.   
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Federal Revenue is projected to be $2,433,643; a decrease of $121,351, mainly due to a projected 

decrease in deferred revenue.  Forest Reserve is budgeted at $83,500. 

Other State Revenue is projected at $3,407,223; a combined increase of $522,142.  The majority of 

the projected increase is $76,640 STRS on Behalf, $804,878 bus grant, $147,283 CTEIG grant 

deferred revenue, and a decrease of ($526,894) in California Clean Energy grant funds, $5,000 in 

one-time Mandate Claim revenue (the district received $315,000 in 2017-18, and is projecting 

$320,000 in 2018-19), and approximately $12,000 in unrestricted lottery. 

Other Local Revenue is projected to be $3,540,169; a reduction of ($661,958). The reduction is 

mainly comprised of ($65,140) in lease income, ($80,096) for shared Psychologist services,  ($12,000) 

for used IPAD sales, ($257,746) California Clean Energy reimbursement from Rocky Point Charter 

School, ($126,759) First Five GAPS grant, ($15,000) First Five Ready for K grant, ($103,000) in SELPA 

funding. 

Total General Fund Revenues (including GREAT) are projected to be $32,651,744; an increase of 

$1,423,154. 

EXPENDITURES 

Certificated salaries are projected at $11,411,774; a decrease of $757,890.  The savings are based 

on a Human Resources Department restructure and the reduction of 7.0 Certificated FTE through 

attrition.   

Classified salaries are projected at $6,375,466; a net increase of $157,519.  The increase is 

comprised of $71,688 step and column costs, a negotiated extra holiday, $25,000, and overtime and 

extra time for bus drivers increased $26,000 to reflect actual expenditures. The Human Resources 

Department has been restructured, which resulted in a projected $70,500 increase in Confidential 

salaries (with a decrease in Certificated). These increases combined with a decrease in FTE result in 

a net increase. 

Employee benefits are projected at $7,785,593; an increase of $234,578.  Even with the above salary 

reductions, the increase in STRS and PERS rates outpaces the savings.  The STRS rate was 14.43% 

in 2017-18 and is 16.28% in 2018-19.  The PERS rate was 15.531% in 2017-18 and is 18.062% in 

2018-19.  The projected cost of STRS and PERS has increased approximately $406,414 over prior 

year, $76,640 of the increase is the District’s STRS on Behalf contribution, and $329,774 of the 

increase is the District contribution to employee pensions.   
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Books and supplies are budgeted at $1,850,675; an increase of $235,693.  The increase in the supply 

budget is reflective of the increase in LCAP funding. 

Services and other operating expenses are projected to be $5,128,643; an increase of $200,740.  

The increase is mainly due to increase in LCAP funding and adding the contracted School Resource 

Officer. 

Capital Outlay is projected to be $1,193,888; an increase of $268,974.  

Other Outgo is projected to be $66,096, a decrease of ($71,259).  Of this decrease, ($42,305) is for 

SCOE Special Education transportation and ($43,719) is a lease payment. 

Direct Support/Indirect Costs are projected to be ($68,855).  This is the indirect from the Cafeteria 

Fund. 

Interfund Transfers In are $252,074.  This is a transfer from Fund 20, Special Reserve Fund for 

Retiree Benefits. This reflects the District cost of retiree health benefits for the 2018-19 fiscal year. 

Transfers Out are budgeted at $426,841; an increase of $44,293.  This is the projected encroachment 

for the Cafeteria Fund. 

The Beginning Balance is projected to be $7,270,351; a decrease of ($2,627,475) (2017-18’s 

projected deficit). 

The Ending Balance is projected to be $5,751,974, a decrease of ($1,518,377). 

The District Preliminary Budget includes deficit spending (expenditures exceed revenues) in the 

amount of ($1,518,377).  There are many unpredictable factors which affect revenue and 

expenditures.  Because of that, the district based the budget on assumptions, the best information 

available at the time the budget is prepared.  The Adopted Budget should be considered a “financial 

snapshot” on the date it is adopted by the Board of Trustees.   
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OTHER FUNDS 

 

 

 

Cafeteria Fund:  The beginning balance is budgeted at $53,137 and it is projected to end the 

year with $67,152.  The General Fund is expected to make a contribution of $131,775. 

 

 

Special Reserve Fund:  The beginning balance is $339,222 and the ending balance is 

projected to be $383,317.  A transfer of $252,074 to the General Fund is budgeted to cover 

the cost of retiree benefits, and a $295,066 transfer in from the General Fund is budgeted to 

cover future liability for current retirees.   

 

 

Bond Construction Fund:  The beginning balance is $1,706,001 and the ending balance is 

budgeted to be $1,062,730.  The mass notification/communication system is budgeted to be 

expended in this fund. 

 

 

County School Facilities Fund (Developer Fee):  The beginning balance is $352,604 and 

the ending balance is projected to be $525,890. 

 

 

Special Reserve for Capital Outlay Fund:  The beginning balance is $2,237 and the ending 

balance is projected to be $2,261. 

 

 

Bond Fund:  Fund 51 beginning balance is $1,507,889 and the ending balance budget is 

$1,554,889.  Fund 52 beginning balance is $770,617 and the ending balance budget is 

$716,536.  The combined ending balance is projected at $2,271,425. The revenue in these 

funds comes through tax collections at the County level and proceeds are used to pay 

District bond debt. 
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GATEWAY UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT                                                                            

MULTI-YEAR PROJECTION ASSUMPTIONS 

June 20, 2018 
 

 

2019-20 

 

Income:  

The LCFF is based on prior year ADA of 2117.91.  Used 2.57% COLA, 100% GAP and 73.55% for 

unduplicated count.  Funding increase of $253,174. 

Federal income decreased $56,688; which was deferred income for Title I & II. 

State income decreased $1,399,114; ($321,150) is one-time Mandate Claim revenue, ($804,878) is 

the bus grant, ($19,158) is Lottery revenue, and ($3,144) is deferred revenue for the American Indian 

Grant. 

Local income increased $54,685. As GREAT Partnership expenditures increase, so does the revenue. 

Transfers In increased $60,988 to pay retiree health and welfare costs. 

Expenditures: 

Include cost of step and column. 

Savings from eight certificated retiree replacements 

Savings from a reduction of classified (1.0) FTE  

Increased STRS rate from 16.28% to 18.13% and PERS from 18.062% to 20.8% 

Eliminated expenses for above programs 

Budgeted contribution to the Ongoing and Major Maintenance Account ($122,344) 

Took out other one-time expenditures 

2020-21 

Income: 

The LCFF is based on prior year ADA of 2108.72.  Used 2.67% COLA, 100% GAP and 72.96% 

unduplicated percentage.  Funding increased $424,945. 

Federal funding increased $17,024 due to Title I and II deferred revenue. State funding decreased 

($1,996).  Local funding increased $38,776. 

Expenditures:   

Include cost of step and column.  STRS increased to 19.10% and PERS 23.5%. 

Savings from a reduction of classified (1.0) FTE  

Budgeted contribution to the Ongoing and Major Maintenance Account ($81,566)) 

Reduced supplies $14,000, and Services ($30,132). 
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2017-18 2018-19

THIRD INTERIM BUDGET

BUDGET ADOPTION

Funded Average Daily Attendance (ADA) 2152.61 2151.60

REVENUES

  LCFF 21,499,993 23,018,635

  Federal Revenues 2,554,994 2,433,643

  Other State Revenues 2,885,081 3,407,223

  Other Local Revenues 4,202,127 3,540,169

TOTAL REVENUES 31,142,195 32,399,670

EXPENDITURES

  Certificated Salaries 12,169,664 11,411,774

  Classified Salaries 6,217,947 6,375,466

STRS 2,617,781 2,816,039

PERS 929,947 1,138,103

 Other Employee Benefits 4,003,287 3,831,451

  Books and Supplies 1,614,982 1,850,675

  Services, Other Operating Exp 4,927,903 5,128,643

  Capital Outlay 924,914 1,193,888

  Other Outgo 137,355 66,096

  Transfer of Indirect/Direct Support (70,263) (68,855)

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 33,473,517 33,743,280

EXCESS (DEFICIENCY) OF 

  REVENUES (2,331,322) (1,343,610)

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES IN 86,395 252,074

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES OUT (382,548) (426,841)

NET INCREASE(DECREASE) IN

  FUND BALANCE (2,627,475) (1,518,377)

BEGINNING BALANCE 9,897,826 7,270,351

ENDING FUND BALANCE 7,270,351 5,751,974

Components of Ending Fund Balance

 Revolving Cash/Prepaids 11,900 11,900

 Economic Uncertainties 4,766,717 3,501,019

 Board Designated/Assigned 1,863,980 1,751,557

 Designated Unrealized Gains

 Restricted 627,754 487,498

 Undesignated 0 0

GATEWAY UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT

2018-19 BUDGET ADOPTION GENERAL FUND BUDGET SUMMARY

June 27, 2018
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OBJECT RESOURCE DESCRIPTION PROJECTION

8011 0000 LCFF 11,305,992

8012 1400 Education Protection Account 2,357,171

8021 0000 Home Owners Exemption 158,445

8022 0000 Timber Yield Tax 44,683

8041 0000 Secured Roll Taxes 10,531,816

8042 0000 Unsecured Roll 460,401

8043 0000 Prior Year Taxes 4,206

8044 0000 Supplemental Taxes 67,830

8045 0000 ERAF (360,368)

8047 0000 RDA Funds -Tax Portion 173,442

8096 0000 Transfers to Charter Schools In-lieu Taxes (1,724,983)

SUBTOTAL 23,018,635

8181 3310 Special Ed: IDEA Part B (Formerly PL-94-142) 625,767

8181 3315 Special Ed: IDEA Preschool Non-RIS 139,900

8290 104 Forest Reserve Funds 83,500

8290 3010 Title I 1,241,100

8290 3550 Voc & Applied Secondary 39,003

8290 4035 Title II Part A Teacher Quality 172,682

8290 4510 Indian Education 46,691

8290 5640 Medi-Cal 85,000

SUBTOTAL 2,433,643

8550 0809 Mandated Costs 404,006

8560 1100 Lottery - Unrestricted 321,841

8560 6300 Lottery - Restricted 105,858

8590 0121 Testing Fees 3,500

8590 6010 After School Lrng & Safe Neighborhoods (ASES) 435,708

8590 6387 CTE Grant 251,159

8590 7010 Ag Grant 15,465

8590 7210 American Indian Early Childhood Education 47,660

7236 8590 Electric Bus Grant 804,878

8590 7690 STRS On-Behalf 1,017,148

SUBTOTAL 3,407,223

STATE:  8300-8599

GATEWAY UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT

2018-2019 BUDGET ADOPTION REVENUE DETAIL

June 27, 2018

REVENUE LIMIT:  8010-8099

FEDERAL:  8100-8299
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OBJECT RESOURCE DESCRIPTION PROJECTION

GATEWAY UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT

2018-2019 BUDGET ADOPTION REVENUE DETAIL

June 27, 2018

8625 0810 Redevelopment Funds 263,571

8639 0070 Athletics 17,850

8650 0000-0954 Lease Income 89,658

8660 0000 Interest Income 50,000

8677 0000 Other Local Income 90,762

8677 9010 GREAT Partnership 1,915,314

8699 0000 Other Local Income 35,225

8699 9073-9089 CVHS Athletics 68,550

8699 9105 Site Specific 57,729

8792 6500 Special Ed Apportionment from SCOE 951,510

SUBTOTAL 3,540,169

LOCAL REVENUE:  8600-8799
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Unrestricted Restricted Total Unrestricted Restricted Total Unrestricted Restricted Total

REVENUES Object

LCFF Revenue Sources 8010 - 8099 21,499,993 21,499,993 23,018,635 23,018,635 1,518,642 0 1,518,642

Federal Revenues 8100 - 8299 83,555 2,471,439 2,554,994 83,500 2,350,143 2,433,643 (55) (121,296) (121,351)

Other State Revenues 8300 - 8599 715,266 2,169,815 2,885,081 729,347 2,677,876 3,407,223 14,081 508,061 522,142

Other Local Revenues 8600 - 8799 861,767 3,340,360 4,202,127 612,912 2,927,257 3,540,169 (248,855) (413,103) (661,958)

Interfund Transfers In 8910 - 8929 80,869 5,526 86,395 246,952 5,122 252,074 166,083 (404) 165,679

Other Sources 8930 - 8979 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Contributions 8980 - 8999 (4,253,152) 4,253,152 0 (4,423,411) 4,423,411 0 (170,259) 170,259 0

TOTAL REVENUES 18,988,298 12,240,292 31,228,590 20,267,935 12,383,809 32,651,744 1,279,637 143,517 1,423,154

EXPENDITURES Object

Certificated Salaries 1000 - 1999 9,039,612 3,130,052 12,169,664 8,661,239 2,750,535 11,411,774 (378,373) (379,517) (757,890)

Classified Salaries 2000 - 2999 3,676,744 2,541,203 6,217,947 3,722,804 2,652,662 6,375,466 46,060 111,459 157,519

STRS 3101-3102 1,258,391 1,359,390 2,617,781 1,378,815 1,437,224 2,816,039 120,424 77,834 198,258

PERS 3201-3202 538,491 391,456 929,947 667,020 471,083 1,138,103 128,529 79,627 208,156

Other Employee Benefits 3300 - 3999 2,917,047 1,086,240 4,003,287 2,806,757 1,024,694 3,831,451 (110,290) (61,546) (171,836)

Total Employee Benefits 4,713,929 2,837,086 7,551,015 4,852,592 2,933,001 7,785,593 138,663 95,915 234,578

Total Salary and Benefits 17,430,285 8,508,341 25,938,626 17,236,635 8,336,198 25,572,833 (193,650) (172,143) (365,793)

Books and Supplies 4000 - 4999 963,876 651,106 1,614,982 1,094,407 756,268 1,850,675 130,531 105,162 235,693

Services, Other Operating Expenses 5000 - 5999 2,527,340 2,400,563 4,927,903 2,751,140 2,377,503 5,128,643 223,800 (23,060) 200,740

Capital Outlay 6000 - 6599 0 924,914 924,914 359,010 834,878 1,193,888 359,010 (90,036) 268,974

Other Outgo 7100 - 7499 67,510 69,845 137,355 23,791 42,305 66,096 (43,719) (27,540) (71,259)

Direct Support / Indirect Costs 7300 - 7399 (282,669) 212,406 (70,263) (245,768) 176,913 (68,855) 36,901 (35,493) 1,408

Interfund Transfers Out 7610 - 7629 382,548 0 382,548 426,841 0 426,841 44,293 0 44,293

Other Uses 7630 - 7699 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 21,088,890 12,767,175 33,856,065 21,646,056 12,524,065 34,170,121 557,166 (243,110) 314,056

NET INCREASE/DECREASE IN FUND BALANCE (2,100,592) (526,883) (2,627,475) (1,378,121) (140,256) (1,518,377) 722,471 386,627 1,109,098

BEGINNING BALANCE 8,743,189 1,154,637 9,897,826 6,642,597 627,754 7,270,351 (2,100,592) (526,883) (2,627,475)

Audit Adjustment 0 0 0  0 0 0 0 0

ENDING BALANCE 6,642,597 627,754 7,270,351 5,264,476 487,498 5,751,974 (1,378,121) (140,256) (1,518,377)

Components of Ending Fund Balance  

Reserved Rev Cash/GAINS/Stores 11,900                   -                        11,900                   11,900                         -                        11,900                   -                        -                        -                        

Economic Uncertainty 3,969,278              -                        3,969,278              3,501,019                    -                        3,501,019              (468,259)                -                        (468,259)                

Board Designated/Assigned 2,661,419              -                        2,661,419              1,751,557                    -                        1,751,557              (909,862)                -                        (909,862)                

Restricted -                        627,754                 627,754                 -                              487,498                 487,498                 -                        (140,256)                (140,256)                

Undesignated -                        -                        -                              -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        
Total Ending Fund Balance 6,642,597              627,754                 7,270,351              5,264,476                    487,498                 5,751,974              (1,378,121)             (140,256)                (1,518,377)             

Economic Uncertainty 11.72% 10.25%

Funded LCFF ADA 2145.00 2141.66 -3.34

District Funded County Progream ADA 9.94 9.94 0.00

Projected/Funded LCFF ADA 2154.94 2151.60 -3.34

2017-18 THIRD INTERIM TO 2018-19 BUDGET ADOPTION COMPARISON
June 27, 2018

Gateway Unified School District

2017-18 Third Interim 2018-19 Budget Adoption Changes
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2017-18 2018-19

THIRD INTERIM BUDGET

BUDGET ADOPTION

REVOLVING CASH/STORES/PREPAIDS 11,900 11,900

UNREALIZED GAINS 0 0

ECONOMIC UNCERTAINTY 4,766,717 3,501,019

RESTRICTED

 Medi-Cal 274,627 306,230

 Lottery - Restricted 210,570 98,428

 Gen Ed Site Specific 106,897 82,840

 College Readiness Block Grant 35,660 0

TOTAL RESTRICTED 627,754 487,498

Unrestricted

  LCAP 0 0

  Deferred Maintenance 104,289 104,289

  Mandated Costs

  Forest Reserve - Replacement Equipment

  Lottery - Unrestricted 260,842 285,618

  Technology Infrastructure 109,608 79,838

  MediCal Administrative Activities 107,767 60,172

 MediCal BackCasting Set Aside 0 0

  RDA Funds 1,232,307 1,159,838

  Student Sports 31,577 40,305

  Student Programs 17,590 21,497

TOTAL UNRESTRICTED 1,863,980 1,751,557

UNDESIGNATED/UNAPPROPRIATED 0 0

TOTAL ENDING BALANCE 7,270,351 0 5,751,974

GATEWAY UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT

2018-2019 ENDING FUND BALANCE COMPARISON

June 27, 2018
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Unrestricted Restricted Total Unrestricted Restricted Total Unrestricted Restricted Total

REVENUES Object

LCFF Revenue Sources 8010 - 8099 23,018,635                     -                             23,018,635            23,271,809            -                             23,271,809            23,696,754            -                             23,696,754            

Federal Revenues 8100 - 8299 83,500                            2,350,143              2,433,643              -                             2,376,955              2,376,955              -                             2,393,979              2,393,979              

Other State Revenues 8300 - 8599 729,347                          2,677,876              3,407,223              393,937                 1,614,172              2,008,109              392,577                 1,613,536              2,006,113              

Other Local Revenues 8600 - 8799 612,912                          2,927,257              3,540,169              611,779                 2,977,953              3,589,732              611,789                 3,019,280              3,631,069              

Interfund Transfers In 8910 - 8929 246,952                          5,122                     252,074                 307,940                 5,122                     313,062                 199,275                 2,561                     201,836                 

Other Sources 8930 - 8979 -                                     -                             -                             -                             -                             -                             -                             -                             -                             

Contributions 8980 - 8999 (4,423,411)                     4,423,411              -                             (4,410,298)             4,410,298              -                             (4,420,609)             4,420,609              -                             

TOTAL REVENUES 20,267,935                     12,383,809            32,651,744            20,175,167            11,384,500            31,559,667            20,479,786            11,449,965            31,929,751            

EXPENDITURES Object

Certificated Salaries 1000 - 1999 8,661,239                       2,750,535              11,411,774            8,454,689              2,793,888              11,248,577            8,553,784              2,823,537              11,377,321            

Classified Salaries 2000 - 2999 3,722,804                       2,652,662              6,375,466              3,754,724              2,657,969              6,412,693              3,785,742              2,614,224              6,399,966              

STRS 3101-3102 1,378,815                       1,437,224              2,816,039              1,498,275              1,493,081              2,991,356              1,597,369              1,524,201              3,121,570              

PERS 3201-3202 667,020                          471,083                 1,138,103              775,167                 543,508                 1,318,675              882,993                 603,772                 1,486,765              

Other Employee Benefits 3300-3999 2,806,757                       1,024,694              3,831,451              2,857,397              1,023,700              3,881,097              2,755,142              1,009,246              3,764,388              

Total Employee Benefits 4,852,592                       2,933,001              7,785,593              5,130,839              3,060,289              8,191,128              5,235,504              3,137,219              8,372,723              

Total Salary and Benefits 17,236,635                     8,336,198              25,572,833            17,340,252            8,512,146              25,852,398            17,575,030            8,574,980              26,150,010            

Books and Supplies 4000 - 4999 1,094,407                       756,268                 1,850,675              1,060,297              417,637                 1,477,934              1,052,000              411,758                 1,463,758              

Services, Other Operating Expenses 5000 - 5999 2,751,140                       2,377,503              5,128,643              2,753,581              2,224,487              4,978,068              2,711,089              2,236,847              4,947,936              

Capital Outlay 6000 - 6599 359,010                          834,878                 1,193,888              -                             -                             -                             -                             -                             -                             

Other Outgo 7100 - 7499 23,791                            42,305                   66,096                   10,000                   42,305                   52,305                   10,000                   42,305                   52,305                   

Direct Support / Indirect Costs 7300 - 7399 (245,768)                        176,913                 (68,855)                  (250,595)                180,341                 (70,254)                  (254,051)                182,619                 (71,432)                  

Interfund Transfers Out 7610 - 7629 426,841                          -                             426,841                 347,792                 -                             347,792                 264,575                 264,575                 

Other Uses 7630 - 7699 -                                     -                             -                             -                             -                             -                             -                             -                             -                             

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 21,646,056                     12,524,065            34,170,121            21,261,327            11,376,916            32,638,243            21,358,643            11,448,509            32,807,152            

NET INCREASE/DECREASE IN FUND BALANCE (1,378,121)                     (140,256)                (1,518,377)             (1,086,160)             7,584                     (1,078,576)             (878,857)                1,456                     (877,401)                

BEGINNING BALANCE 6,642,597                       627,754                 7,270,351              5,264,476              487,498                 5,751,974              4,178,316              495,082                 4,673,398              

Audit Adjustment -                                     -                             -                             -                             -                             -                             -                             -                             -                             

ENDING BALANCE 5,264,476                       487,498                 5,751,974              4,178,316              495,082                 4,673,398              3,299,459              496,538                 3,795,997              

Components of Ending Fund Balance  

Reserved Rev Cash/GAINS/Stores 11,900                            -                             11,900                   11,900                   -                             11,900                   11,900                   -                             11,900                   

Economic Uncertainty 3,501,019                       -                             3,501,019              2,159,538              -                             2,159,538              1,017,871              -                             1,017,871              

Board Designated/Assigned 1,751,557                       -                             1,751,557              2,006,878              -                             2,006,878              2,269,688              -                             2,269,688              

Restricted -                                     487,498                 487,498                 -                             495,082                 495,082                 -                             496,538                 496,538                 

Undesignated -                             -                             -                             -                             -                             -                             -                             

Total Ending Fund Balance 5,264,476                       487,498                 5,751,974              4,178,316              495,082                 4,673,398              3,299,459              496,538                 3,795,997              

ECONOMIC UNCERTAINTY 10.2% 6.6% 3.1%

Funded LCFF ADA (Projected) 2141.66 2107.97 2079.24 -28.73

District Funded County Program ADA 9.94 9.94 9.94

Total Projected Funded LCFF ADA 2151.60 2117.91 2089.18

2018-19 BUDGET ADOPTION
MULTI-YEAR PROJECTION

Gateway Unified School District

2018-19 Budget Adoption 2019-20 Projected 2020-21 Projected
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GATEWAY UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT                                                                            

BOARD ACTION                                                                                                                
June 27, 2018 

 

 

 

 

The District Board of Education shall certify in writing that the Adopted Budget was developed using 

the state-adopted Criteria and Standards.  It includes the expenditures necessary to implement the 

Local Control and Accountability Plan (LCAP) or annual update to the LCAP that will be effective for 

the budget year, and it includes a combined assigned and unassigned ending fund balance above the 

minimum recommended reserve for economic uncertainties.  

     

In certifying the 2018-2019 Budget Adoption Report, the Board understands its fiduciary 

responsibility to maintain fiscal solvency for the current and subsequent two fiscal years.   

 
ACTION REQUESTED: 

It is recommended that the Board certify the 2018-2019 Budget Adoption Report.  
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